NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

57

   5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

Weighted
Average
Effective
Interest

Rate

Variable
Interest

Rate

Fixed Interest Rate
Maturing

Non-
Interest
Bearing Total

Within
1 Year

1-5
Year

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021
 % $ $ $ $ $
Financial
assets:

Cash at bank 0.25 34,906,990 - - - 34,906,990
Trade and other
receivables - - - - 1,306,814 1,306,814
Total financial
assets

34,906,990 - - 1,306,814 36,213,804

Financial
liabilities:
Trade and other
payables - - - - 2,280,163 2,280,163
Total financial
liabilities  - - - 2,280,163 2,280,163

At 30 June 2022, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 25 basis points from the weighted average rate for the
period with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss for the Group would have been $9,251
higher/lower (2021: -/+ 25 basis points, $78,365 higher/lower) as a result of lower/higher interest income
from cash and cash equivalents.

Sensitivity Analysis

At the reporting date, the variable interest profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments were:

  2022  2021
  $  $
Financial assets  3,700,269  31,346,023
0.25% (2021- 0.25%) increase  9,251  78,365
0.25% (2021- 0.25%) decrease  (9,251)  (78,365)

(c) Liquidity risk
The Group manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and ensuring
sufficient cash and marketable securities are available to meet the current and future commitments of the
Group. Due to the nature of the Group’s activities, being mineral exploration, the Group has limited access
to credit facilities, with the primary source of funding being equity raisings. The Board of Directors constantly
monitor the state of equity markets in conjunction with the Group’s current and future funding requirements,
with a view to initiating appropriate capital raisings as required.

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 June 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

59

   5.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT.)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to CAD, CFA and Tanzanian Shilling.  The following table details the Group’s
sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant foreign currencies.
10% is the sensitivity rate that represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit where the Australian dollar strengthens 10% against
the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the Australian dollar against the relevant currency, there
would be a comparable impact on the profit, and the balances below would be negative.

   CAD Dollars   CFA

2022
AUD

2021
AUD

2022
AUD

2021
AUD

Financial Assets
+10% Appreciation  123,912 337,120 1,562 1,562
-10% Depreciation  (123,912) (337,120) (1,562) (1,562)

Financial
Liabilities*
+10% Appreciation  710,694 261,081 1,659 1,659
-10% Depreciation  (710,694) (261,081) (1,659) (1,659)

* Note – the majority of the balance of financial liabilities relates to capitalised exploration and development
expenditure.  Therefore, the variations in the balance as shown in the sensitivity analysis would not impact
the profit or loss, but rather the carrying value of the capitalised exploration and development expenditure.

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
As at 30 June 2022 there were no outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts (2021: Nil).

(e) Fair value of financial instruments
The carrying amounts of all financial assets and liabilities approximate their respective net fair values at